

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JAMES KLAIBER

*Counsel of Record
Chair, Council on
Intellectual Property*

OLIVIA BENSINGER

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP

One Battery Park Plaza

New York, New York 10004

(212) 837-6000

james.klaiber@hugheshubbard.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

*The Association of the Bar of
the City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATES SURRENDERED ANY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO ENFORCEMENT OF EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS SECURED BY THE CONSTITUTION'S COPYRIGHT AND PATENT CLAUSE ACCORDING TO THE PLAN OF THE CONVENTION.....	4
A. The Plain Language of the Copyright and Patent Clause Expresses the States' Surrender of Sovereign Immunity.....	6
B. The Legal Context and History of the Copyright and Patent Clause Implies a Plan-of-the-Convention Surrender of Sovereign Immunity.....	10

- II. THE STATES HAVE NO TRADITIONAL IMMUNITY TO SUITS ENFORCING AN INDIVIDUAL’S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. 13
 - A. The States Retained No “Common-Law Sovereign Immunity” to Suits Enforcing Government-Granted Exclusive Intellectual Property Rights..... 13
 - B. States Retained No “Law-Of-Nations Sovereign Immunity” to Copyright and Patent Infringement Suits..... 15
- III. ENACTMENT OF THE CRCA WAS A PROPER USE OF CONGRESS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT POWERS TO ABROGATE STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE COPYRIGHT SUITS..... 17
- CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5, 7
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	12
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	14
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>Continental Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908)	2, 8
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Savs. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	4, 5, 18, 19
<i>Fox Films Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	7
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	8, 11, 12
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	4, 5
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)...	3, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1881)	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	2, 8
<i>L.A. News Serv. v. Conus Commc'n Co. L.P.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 579 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	17
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Gov't</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	3, 9, 14
 Constitutional Provisions	
Eleventh Amendment	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution.....	2, 7
 Statutes and Rules	
Copyright Act of 1790	12
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act, 17 U.S.C. § 511.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cont'd

	Page(s)
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330; 1602-11	3, 16, 17
Patent Act of 1790.....	12
Patent and Plant Variety Protection Remedy Clarification Act, 35 U.S.C. §§ 271(h), 296(a).....	18, 19
Statute of Anne 1710, 8 Ann. c. 19 § V	13
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 17	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Legislative and Administrative Proceedings	
H.R. Rep. No. 282, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 305, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	19
Treatises and Periodical Materials	
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>“With the Indian Tribes”: Race, Citizenship, and Original Constitutional Meanings</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev 1025, 1056 (2018)	15
James E. Pfander, <i>Waiver of Sovereign Immunity in the Plan of the Convention</i> , 1 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 13, 27 (2002).....	5
M. Sornarajah, <i>Problems in Applying the Restrictive Theory of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 31 Int’l & Comp. L.Q. 661, 663 (Oct. 1982).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cont'd

	Page(s)
Robert T. Neufeld, <i>Closing Federalism’s Loophole in Intellectual Property Rights</i> , 17 Berkley Tech L.J. 1295, 1315 (2002).....	19
Tyler T. Ochoa & Mark Rose, <i>The Anti-Monopoly Origins of the Patent and Copyright Clause</i> , 49 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 675 (2002)	14
 Others/ Miscellaneous	
1 Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1771).....	14
An Act for Securing Literary Property § 1 (N.C. 1785), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , App. 7–33 (2019)	13
The Federalist No. 43 (B. Wright ed. 1961).....	12
J. Kersey, <i>A New English Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1772).....	7, 8
N. Bailey, <i>Dictionarium Britannicum</i> (1780)	7
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828).....	7, 8
Petition of the Chief Sachem of the Mohegan Indians to the King (May 1736), https://www.british-history.ac.uk/cal-state-papers/colonial/america-west-indies/vol42/pp196-207	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cont'd

	Page(s)
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>A Report of the Register of Copyrights: Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment</i> (June 1988) (Register's Report), http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED306963.pdf	18
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Intellectual Property: State Immunity in Infringement Actions</i> (Sept. 2001), https://www.gao.gov/assets/240/232603.pdf	18
